

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

#### FISHING IN WEBB'S POND.

and the county commissioners of Hancock county are hereby CHAP. 150 authorized and required to issue to each of said towns, warrants for the assessment and collection of said taxes in accordance with the provisions hereof. All paupers now supported dance with the provisions hereof. All paupers now supported \_\_how paupers or aided by the town of Sullivan, including the insane pau- shall be supported. pers, if any, shall be maintained and supported by said towns in proportion to the valuation of their respective territories as taken by the assessors in April, eighteen hundred and ninety-four. And all persons that may hereafter fall in distress or become paupers, shall after the approval of this act, be maintained and supported by the town in whose territory they resided when they became paupers and in whose territory their settlements may be established under the laws of the state. The school houses -division of and lots and other school property shall belong to the town property. in whose territory they are situated. All other town property including the town house and lot shall belong to the town of Sullivan. Until a new apportionment of the state shall be \_\_representa-tive district. made, said towns shall remain in the same representative district with which the town of Sullivan is now classed.

SECT. 4. Any justice of the peace in the county of Hancock First meeting, may issue his warrant to any legal voter in the town of Sorrento, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at a time and place specified in said warrant, for the choice of town officers and to transact such business as towns are authorized to do at their annual and other meetings.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1895.

### Chapter 150.

An Act to amend chapter three hundred and fifty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, entitled "An Act to prohibit the taking of fish from Webb's poud and its tributaries and outlet, in Franklin County."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section four of chapter three hundred and fifty-eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninetythree is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the words 'or from fishing in said pond or the mouth of any

Sec. 4, ch.' 358, Private Laws of 1893. amended.

205

---future pauper settle-ments, how established.

town

how called.

### KENNEBEC AND WISCASSET RAILROAD.

 $\frac{\text{CHAP. 151}}{\text{that said section as amended, shall read as follows:}}$ 

'SECT. 4. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking fish of any kind, in any manner, through the ice, in Webb's pond in the town of Weld, or from fishing in said pond or the mouth of any of its tributaries till the ice is broken up in said pond.'

Approved March 12, 1895.

### Chapter 151.

An Act to amend "An Act to authorize the extension of the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad, and to change the name of the company and to add to, and amend existing acts in relation thereto," approved February fourteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The first section of said act is hereby amended by striking out in the fourth line thereof, the words "and Saint Albans," so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 1. The Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad Company is hereby authorized to extend and construct its road from some point in its present authorized line in the town of Whitefield, in a northerly direction, by the way of Hartland, to some convenient point on Moosehead lake, and the time to which said company is now limited to locate and construct its road is hereby extended five years from the approval of this act, and said company shall have the same rights, privileges, powers and immunity, and be subject to the same duties and liabilities in respect to the location, construction, maintenance, use and management of the portion of the road hereby authorized to be extended as are granted and imposed by the original act incorporating said company, and acts amendatory thereof and in addition thereto.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1895.

Sec. 1, amended.

Co. authorized to construct line to Moosehead lake.

-time extended five years,

206

up.

Fishing prohibited, till ice is broken